J.  CHEM.  soc DALTON TRANS. 1986 2433
Synthesis, Reactions, and Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Studies of Some
Substituted arachno-Decaborane and arachno-Nonaborane Derivatives, and the
Isolation of Novel Polyhedral Diplatinaboranes. Crystal and Molecular Structure
of [Pt2(PMe2Ph),(r13-B2H,)(r13-B,H,)I *
Rohana Ahmad, Janet E. Crook, Norman N. Greenwood, and John D. Kennedy
Department of Inorganic a n d  Structural Chemistry, University of Leeds, Lee& LS2 9JT
Reaction of nido-2-XBloH13 (X = CI, Br, or I) with SMe, afforded almost quantitative yields of

Crystal and Molecular Structure of [Pt,(PMe,Ph),(q3-
B,H5)(q3-B6H9)].-An ORTEP drawing of the molecular
structure showing the numbering system used is presented in
Figure 1 and selected interatomic distances and angles are in
Tables 1 and 2. The structure consists of a four-vertex Pt,B, and
an eight-vertex Pt,B, subcluster conjoined at a common Pt-Pt
edge. It is therefore quite different from the previously charac-
terized ‘isoelectronic’ arachno-diplatinadecaborane [6,6,9,9-
(PMe,Ph),-6,9-Pt2B8H,o]’o which geometrically closely re-
sembles the icosahedral fragment arachno-[B, ,,H ,.+I2- with the
J. C H E M .  soc DALTON TRANS. 1986 243 5
6,9-positions subrogated by the Pt(PMe,Ph), groups. The
Pt-Pt interatomic distance (262.1 pm) is similar to that in
[Pt,(PMe,Ph),(~3-B,H,),]  (264.3 pm)899 and is also typical for
many Pt-Pt bonds in bridged organometallic compounds.'
There is an essentially linear P-Pt-Pt-P axis to which the B,
and B, subclusters are appended: P( 1 )-Pt( 1 )-Pt(2) 174.8,
P(2)-Pt(2)-Pt( 1 )  178.3'. The four atoms B(2), Pt(l), Pt(2), and
B(7) are essentially coplanar, the dihedral angle between the
Pt( l)Pt(2)B(2j and Pt( 1)Pt(2)B(7) planes being 0.9". The
hydrogen atoms were not locatable from the X-ray diffraction
analysis because of the limited quality of the data set, but n.m.r.
Table 1. Interatomic distances (pm) for [Pt,(PMe,Ph),(q3-B,H,)(q3-
B,H,)] with estimated standard deviations in parentheses
(a) From the platinum atoms
( h )  Boron-boron (c) Phosphorus-carbon
189.2(34) P(lFC(1 1 )  182.9(10)
189.3(32) P(l)-C(Mell) 185.6(21)
179.2(37) P(lFC(Mel2) 183.4(23)
I70.7(37) P(2)-C(2 1) 1 8 2 3  13)
177.7(37) P(2)-C(Me21) 184.7(22)
178.8(34) P(2)-C(Me22) 187.4(20)
1 8 3 .O( 30)
185.3(34)
176.0(42)
180.9( 38)
186.9( 37)
studies (see below) suggest that there are nine hydrogen atoms
associated with the B, subcluster and five hydrogen atoms
associated with the B, subcluster. Indeed, the q3-B,H, moiety
bridges the Pt-Pt unit in exactly the same way as previously
Table 2. Angles (") between interatomic vectors for [Pt,( PMe,Ph),(q3-
B,Hs)(q3-B6H9)] with estimated standard deviations in parentheses
(a) At the platinum atoms
174.8( 1 )
5 3.4( 6)
96.3(6)
52.1(7)
178.3( 1)
53.0(6)
91.2(6)
54.4( 7)
94.5(6)
73.6(7)
7 3 3 9 )
I3 1.0(6)
88.9(7)
1 23.4( 7)
125.5(6)
88.0( 6)
127.1 (8)
86.3( 6)
48.5(9)
105.5(9)
141.3(9)
48.3(8)
107.4( 10)
1 34.4( 10)
1 36.3( 8)
174.3(9)
50.2(9)
12 1 .O( 14)